The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide investors with useful supplementary

information to assess the performance of the Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact

of investment-related transactions. In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS adjustments for the Group’s

major associates based on available published financials of the relevant major associates, or estimates made by the Company’s

management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial measures for the fourth quarter of 2024 and

2023, the third quarter of 2024, as well as the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 to the nearest measures prepared in

accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2024

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 51,478 6,140 – 1,416 – 441 – 59,475

Share of profit/(loss) of associates and

 joint ventures, net 9,253 1,003 (3,799) 1,176 116 – – 7,749

Profit for the period 51,467 7,143 (6,888) 2,592 1,760 1,109 (706) 56,477

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 51,324 7,034 (6,931) 2,396 1,037 1,109 (657) 55,312

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 5.597 6.032

 – diluted 5.485 5.909

Operating margin 30% 34%

Tencent Holdings Limited20

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2024

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 53,333 6,377 – 1,324 – 240 – 61,274

Share of profit/(loss) of

 associates and

 joint ventures, net 6,019 985 60 1,433 12 – – 8,509

Profit for the period 53,983 7,362 (6,610) 2,757 3,788 304 (653) 60,931

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 53,230 7,180 (6,664) 2,591 3,766 304 (594) 59,813

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 5.762 6.475

 – diluted 5.644 6.340

Operating margin 32% 37%

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2023

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 41,401 5,732 – 1,564 – 437 1 – 49,135

Share of profit/(loss)

 of associates and

 joint ventures, net 2,463 914 (416) 1,396 159 – – – 4,516